
Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

21

ANCHOR & HOPE FARM

216 ch.f. ...............Holy Boss ................................................Les Miards
267 ch.c. ..............Holy Boss ................................................Nick’s Funnybone
268 dkb/b.c. .........Holy Boss ................................................Night Brigade
284 ch.c. ..............Holy Boss ................................................Passionate Dancer
292 ch.c. ..............Holy Boss ................................................Pick Your Pleasure
306 b.c. ................Holy Boss ................................................Quiet Dinero
380 dkb/b.f. .........Holy Boss ................................................Takeatrip
459 dkb/b.f. .........Bourbon Courage ....................................Ava Again
502 b.f..................Bourbon Courage ....................................Crossing Again

ANCHOR & HOPE FARM, AGENT
FOR WILLOW OAKS STABLE

432 b.c. ................Unië ed ....................................................Winning Season
482 b.c. ................Divining Rod ..........................................Broad Quality
487 dkb/b.c. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Capstone Lady

ANCHOR & HOPE FARM AND COPPER PENNY STABLES

445 b.f..................Holy Boss ................................................Angel Park

AUDLEY FARM EQUINE

400 dkb/b.c. .........Pioneerof the Nile ...................................Tiztalented
535 dkb/b.c. .........Blame ......................................................Exceptionally
536 dkb/b.f. .........Lemon Drop Kid ....................................Fairytale Ending (IRE)
540 b.c. ................Animal Kingdom ....................................Filia

AUDLEY FARM EQUINE, AGENT

215 b.f..................Midshipman ............................................Lemon Patch

AUDLEY FARM EQUINE, AGENT
FOR LAZY LANE FARMS LLC

310 ch.f. ...............First Samurai ...........................................Rare Penny
480 b.f..................Summer Front .........................................Bonnie Rose

BACK CREEK FARM, AGENT

299 b.g. ................Northern Aì eet .......................................Princess Aly



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

22

BECKY DAVIS, INC., AGENT

175 ch.f. ...............California Chrome ..................................Hartigan
176 b.c. ................Street Magician .......................................Hear Our Prayer
220 b.c. ................Uncle Lino ..............................................Like a Lion
221 ch.f. ...............Street Magician .......................................Listentothewindblo
222 ch.c. ..............Cross Traffi  c ............................................Lode Lady
239 ch.c. ..............Street Magician .......................................Merriweather
254 gr/ro.c. ..........Ironicus ...................................................Murmur
257 ch.f. ...............Street Magician .......................................My Rib
271 b.c. ................Summer Front .........................................Now Or Never
278 gr/ro.c. ..........Congrats .................................................Orion’s Daughter
288 b.c. ................Kobe’s Back .............................................Pearly Beach
289 b.f..................Divining Rod ..........................................Perverse
308 b.c. ................Competitive Edge....................................Quinnsworth
353 b.c. ................Great Notion ...........................................Smooth Talking
368 b.c. ................Divining Rod ..........................................Sticky
371 ch.c. ..............Gun Runner ............................................Stormy Tak
377 b.f..................Competitive Edge....................................Superquinn
382 b.f..................Uncle Lino ..............................................Talkin Smack
384 b.f..................Street Magician .......................................Tanka
388 ch.c. ..............Ironicus ...................................................Ten Coins
394 b.f..................Divining Rod .......................................... rill Seeker
395 b.f..................Street Magician ....................................... under Lilly
396 ch.f. ...............Daredevil ................................................. underous Lady
405 b.c. ................Great Notion ...........................................Touch the Birds
418 b.c. ................Street Magician .......................................Vielsalm
424 b.c. ................Street Magician .......................................Weatherurnot
434 ch.f. ...............Bourbon Courage ....................................Wonderful Secret
441 ch.f. ...............Street Magician .......................................A Lover’s Question
492 ch.f. ...............Trappe Shot .............................................Cleanslate
526 dkb/b.c. .........Practical Joke ...........................................Dynamic Deputy
553 ch.f. ...............Gun Runner ............................................Frost Fire

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT

38 b.c. ................Laoban ....................................................Mick’s Doll
124 ch.c. ..............Golden Ticket .........................................Aquapazza
168 b.f..................Bourbon Courage ....................................Green Wave Girl
191 b.c. ................Maclean’s Music ......................................Je Suis Tizzy
201 b.c. ................Freedom Child ........................................Kela’s Pride
232 dkb/b.f. .........American Freedom ..................................Market Appeal
280 b.f..................Fast Anna ................................................Our Miss Bop
281 b.f..................Klimt ......................................................Out of Goodbyes
320 dkb/b.f. .........Mosler .....................................................Rock Sapphire (KOR)
343 b.f..................Buff um ....................................................Shekeepsherbootson
345 b.c. ................Lookin At Lucky .....................................Ship Ahoy



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

23

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT (continued)

351 ch.c. ..............Fast Anna ................................................Sky Given
378 b.c. ................Imagining ................................................Susquehanna River
408 b.c. ................Race Day .................................................Tres Chic
473 b.c. ................Imagining ................................................Bens Kin
475 ch.c. ..............Gormley ..................................................Beware of the Bop
490 b.f..................Carpe Diem ............................................C J Oz
512 b.c. ................Holy Boss ................................................Desi Girl
518 dkb/b.c. .........Medal Count ...........................................Divertimento
527 b.f..................Divining Rod ..........................................Easter Fashion

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM

229 b.c. ................Divining Rod ..........................................Maid of Cotton
329 dkb/b.f. .........Mosler .....................................................Sagamoon
499 dkb/b.f. .........Mosler .....................................................Corinnaise
529 dkb/b.f. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Easy Mover

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM &
ANN’S SMART DANCER BROODMARE LLC

447 b.c. ................Divining Rod ..........................................Ann’s Smart Dancer

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & AS LONG AS ITTAKES LLC

456 dkb/b.c. .........Divining Rod ..........................................As Long as Ittakes

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & ATLANTIC TIDE LLC

458 ch.f. ...............Divining Rod ..........................................Atlantic Tide

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & CHARM CITY RACING LLC

212 b.f..................Friesan Fire ..............................................Legal Aff ect

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & IMAGISTIC BROODMARE II LLC

183 dkb/b.f. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Imagistic



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

24

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & KEEP RIGHT LLC

199 ch.f. ...............Lord Nelson ............................................Keep Right

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & MISS MOONSHINE LLC

245 b.f..................Mosler .....................................................Miss Moonshine

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & MOONLIT MALIBU LLC

251 dkb/b.f. .........Mosler .....................................................Moonlit Malibu

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & MRS. GLENN R. MARTIN

204 dkb/b.c. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Lady Krista

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & PLACENTIA LLC

294 b.f..................California Chrome ..................................Placentia

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & STONE LLC

209 dkb/b.f. .........Mosler .....................................................Laura’s Moon

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & YOUR FLAME IN ME LLC

437 b.f..................California Chrome ..................................Your Flame in Me

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR JAMES M. ANDERSON

419 b.f..................Oxbow ....................................................Vuemont
485 dkb/b.f. .........Brody’s Cause ..........................................Calypsa
489 dkb/b.f. .........Oxbow ....................................................Cheeky Charm



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

25

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR KEN LOWE, JR.

313 b.c. ................Divining Rod ..........................................Reappearance

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT
FOR MRS. GLENN R. MARTIN

210 gr/ro.c. ..........Mosler .....................................................Laura’s Valley

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT
FOR FERRARO/HODGE/ULLERY/LYNCH ET AL

150 dkb/b.f. .........Shackleford .............................................Ferritto

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT I

236 dkb/b.f. .........Temple City ............................................Media Access
365 b.f..................Gemologist ..............................................Star Torina

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT II

279 ch.f. ...............Dortmund ...............................................Our Marisol

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT III

392 ch.f. ...............Kantharos ................................................ e Niagara Queen

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT IV

333 gr/ro.c. ..........Jump Start ...............................................Sanibel Star
361 b.c. ................Divining Rod ..........................................Splashtackular
406 b.c. ................Palace ......................................................Tregrandibambini
471 dkb/b.f. .........Shanghai Bobby ......................................Beautiful Lu

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT V

483 dkb/b.c. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Busted Again

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT VI

30 ch.c. ..............Shackleford .............................................Magical Cat (IRE)
123 ch.f. ...............Goldencents ............................................Andes



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

26

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT VII

214 ch.f. ...............Jimmy Creed ...........................................Legend of Lorelei
376 b.c. ................Weigelia ..................................................Sundays On the Bay

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT VIII

346 dkb/b.f. .........Commissioner .........................................Shu Ling

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT IX

537 gr/ro.f. ...........Bayern .....................................................Fame and Fashion

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT X

170 dkb/b.f. .........Custom for Carlos ...................................Happy Choice
339 b.c. ................Northern Aì eet .......................................See the Stream
468 ch.c. ..............California Chrome ..................................Barbara Orr
504 ch.f. ...............Mineshaft ................................................Danzig’s Dreamer

CANDYLAND, AGENT I

177 b.c. ................Holy Boss ................................................Heart Seeker
507 b.c. ................Gormley ..................................................D D Renegade
539 dkb/b.c. .........Imagining ................................................Figlia d’Oro
541 b.f..................Malibu Moon ..........................................Fire of Freedom
542 dkb/b.c. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Five Star Dream

CANDYLAND, AGENT II

427 dkb/b.f. .........Gormley ..................................................What Am I Gonna Do

CANDYLAND, AGENT III

402 b.c. ................Friesan Fire ..............................................Toasty

CANDYLAND, AGENT IV

304 ch.c. ..............Malibu Moon ..........................................Queen Greeley

CANDYLAND, AGENT V

385 b.f..................Super Saver ..............................................Tasha’s Moon



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

27

CANDYLAND, AGENT VI

547 ch.c. ..............Munnings ................................................Follow Your Bliss

CANDYLAND, AGENT VII

235 b.c. ................Classic Empire .........................................Medea (IRE)

CHANCELAND FARM, AGENT

157 ch.f. ...............Imagining ................................................Get Set Go
205 dkb/b.f. .........Mr Speaker ..............................................La Gatita
223 ch.c. ..............Madefromlucky .......................................Lotosblume
227 dkb/b.f. .........Great Notion ...........................................Lucky Dance
260 dkb/b.c. .........Golden Lad .............................................Nana Knows
300 dkb/b.f. .........Jump Start ...............................................Priscilla Marie
301 dkb/b.c. .........Mr Speaker ..............................................Proë cient
362 gr/ro.f. ...........Divining Rod ..........................................Split Tally
381 b.c. ................Noble Mission (GB) ................................Taketheodds
383 b.c. ................Street Sense .............................................Tanca
421 dkb/b.f. .........Blame ......................................................Walking the Kitten
508 dkb/b.f. .........Blame ......................................................Debbie’s Diamond

CHANCELAND FARM, AGENT
FOR GEORGE LOUIS DOETSCH, JR.

171 b.c. ................Golden Lad .............................................Happy Hailey
454 dkb/b.f. .........Kantharos ................................................Aroma de Mujer

CHANCELAND FARM, AGENT
FOR MEZZA LUNA FARM

372 ch.f. ...............Imagining ................................................Street Waltz
514 dkb/b.c. .........Holy Boss ................................................Dibble Dash

COLIN BRENNAN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT

314 ch.f. ...............Uncaptured .............................................Red Hot Jul

COLIN BRENNAN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT
FOR BAOMA CORP.

266 gr/ro.f. ...........Valiant Minister ......................................Next Best  ing



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

28

COLIN BRENNAN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT X

20 ch.f. ...............Speightster...............................................La Condesa
96 ch.f. ...............Freud .......................................................Strategic Missile
142 ch.f. ...............Union Jackson .........................................Dixie Gem

COLIN BRENNAN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT XI

41 dkb/b.c. .........Bal a Bali (BRZ) ......................................Miz Midtown

COLIN BRENNAN BLOODSTOCK, AGENT XIII

3 b.f..................Unië ed ....................................................Got No Name

CORNER FARM AND JOHN BEHRENDT 

340 b.f..................Maclean’s Music ......................................Senate Caucus

DARK HOLLOW FARM, AGENT

122 b.f..................Upstart ....................................................American Prayer
295 b.c. ................Bodemeister ............................................Plum
315 b.c. ................Unië ed ....................................................Red’s Round Table
364 dkb/b.f. .........Unië ed ....................................................Starsonhershoulder

DARK HOLLOW FARM, AGENT
FOR BERKSHIRE STUD

132 b.c. ................Fed Biz ....................................................Chamonix

DARK HOLLOW FARM, AGENT X

522 b.c. ................Maclean’s Music ......................................Dream

DARK HOLLOW FARM, AGENT XV

24 b.f..................Lookin At Lucky .....................................Laugh Often

DARK HOLLOW FARM, AGENT XX

523 b.f..................Air Force Blue .........................................Dream Exchange



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

29

DEB FERGUSON, AGENT

253 ch.c. ..............Friesan Fire ..............................................Munning’s Favorite
293 dkb/b.c. .........Great Notion ...........................................Pinkprint
356 gr/ro.g. ..........Bullsbay ..................................................Some Say

EATON SALES, AGENT

4 ch.c. ..............Cupid ......................................................Gottah Penny
26 dkb/b.f. .........Outwork .................................................Lovely Isle
28 dkb/b.f. .........Broken Vow.............................................Lutheran Miss
42 dkb/b.c. .........Bayern .....................................................Mlle. Minuit
104 b.f..................Tonalist ...................................................Tent City
105 b.c. ................Point of Entry ......................................... atchit (IRE)
111 dkb/b.c. .........Exaggerator .............................................Uman Candy
112 b.f..................Ghostzapper ............................................Viva Sheila
114 b.f..................American Freedom ..................................War Secret
115 b.f..................Flintshire (GB) ........................................Wittenberg Miss
126 b.f..................Alpha ......................................................Arradoul
193 b.f..................Astern (AUS) ...........................................Just Heatin Up
233 gr/ro.c. ..........Temple City ............................................Maryland Mist
258 dkb/b.c. .........Flintshire (GB) ........................................My Sparkling Arch
269 dkb/b.c. .........Hit It a Bomb..........................................Nightstand
272 dkb/b.c. .........Temple City ............................................Obregon
481 ch.c. ..............Klimt ......................................................Brave Cause

EATON SALES, AGENT
FOR COTEAU GROVE FARMS LLC

162 ch.c. ..............Carpe Diem ............................................Go Forth North

FOXBROOK THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT

184 b.f..................Declaration of War ..................................Impazibly Fleet
510 b.c. ................Declaration of War ..................................Deliver Me

FRANK WOOTEN STABLES

143 dkb/b.c. .........Normandy Invasion.................................Drama Mama

GRACIE BLOODSTOCK LLC, AGENT

158 b.c. ................Freedom Child ........................................G G’s Dolly
169 dkb/b.f. .........Tourist.....................................................Hana J
225 b.c. ................Blame ......................................................Lovely Stay
230 b.f..................Goldencents ............................................Majestic Lady



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

30

GRACIE BLOODSTOCK LLC, AGENT (continued)

246 ch.c. ..............Bayern .....................................................Miss Patsy
250 dkb/b.c. .........Tapiture...................................................Moonlight Basin
255 ch.f. ...............Bustin Stones ..........................................Mutual Fund
273 dkb/b.c. .........Bellamy Road ..........................................Off  My Cloud
296 ch.c. ..............Flat Out ..................................................Poochy
302 b.c. ................Jump Start ...............................................Proud and Free
303 dkb/b.g. .........Peace and Justice .....................................Quantock
311 ch.c. ..............Carpe Diem ............................................Readybdancing
354 dkb/b.g. .........Shanghai Bobby ......................................Solitary Strife
363 dkb/b.g. .........Declaration of War ..................................Stalled
397 dkb/b.c. .........Overanalyze ............................................. unders Dove
442 b.f..................Bernardini ...............................................Alpha Gal
478 dkb/b.c. .........Verrazano ................................................Blushing Humor
486 dkb/b.f. .........Overanalyze .............................................Candid Cathy

GREENMOUNT FARM, AGENT

290 ch.f. ...............Fed Biz ....................................................Phantom Phasr
323 b.c. ................Bodemeister ............................................Royal Mecke
386 b.f..................Strong Mandate .......................................Tattersail
484 b.c. ................Klimt ......................................................Cabo Time
531 b.c. ................Fed Biz ....................................................Elusive Gift

GREENMOUNT FARM, AGENT
FOR CHELSEA LOWMAN

206 b.c. ................Peace and Justice .....................................Lake Squared

GREENMOUNT FARM, AGENT
FOR WILLIAM & MARY GALE

156 dkb/b.c. .........Weigelia ..................................................Garnet Mine
249 dkb/b.f. .........Imagining ................................................Moon Cat Edie
322 gr/ro.f. ...........Cupid ......................................................Rough Water
359 ch.c. ..............Friesan Fire ..............................................Sophisticatedstorm

HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC, AGENT

1 b.f..................Keen Ice ..................................................Gold Love
12 ch.c. ..............Dortmund ...............................................Irish Heroine
22 b.c. ................Outwork .................................................Lara
35 b.c. ................Dominus .................................................Matinee Express
53 ch.c. ..............Micromanage ..........................................Oh Diane
59 gr/ro.f. ...........Iron Fist ..................................................Pass Partout



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

31

HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC, AGENT (continued)

80 b.c. ................American Freedom ..................................Salute to Summer
81 gr/ro.c. ..........Valiant Minister ......................................Samantha’s Prom
88 b.c. ................Upstart ....................................................Smitten by Gold
89 ch.c. ..............Daredevil .................................................Smitten Cat
90 gr/ro.f. ...........Graydar ...................................................Song of Love
100 b.c. ................Overanalyze .............................................Sweet Peaches
134 ch.c. ..............Beautyinthepulpit ....................................Chatte Galore
136 b.f..................English Channel ......................................Countess Vee
138 ch.f. ...............Fast Anna ................................................Dance by Em
147 dkb/b.f. .........Freud .......................................................Evry Lil Breeze
463 ch.f. ...............Tapiture...................................................Awesome Lassie

HEART HILL FARMS

414 b.f..................Outwork .................................................Valid Touche
496 dkb/b.c. .........Mr Speaker ..............................................Convertible

HEART HILL FARMS, AGENT

189 b.c. ................Palace ......................................................It’s Stevie’s Time
544 ch.c. ..............Kantharos ................................................Fleetheart
545 ch.f. ...............Kantharos ................................................Fleetsweet

HIBISCUS SALES

6 b.f..................Overanalyze .............................................Heavenly Humor
71 ch.c. ..............Goldencents ............................................Resoundingly
79 dkb/b.f. .........Lemon Drop Kid ....................................Salt Water Reign
110 b.f..................Midnight Storm ......................................Ubelongtomemissy
116 ch.c. ..............Bustin Stones ..........................................Your Time Is Up
131 b.f..................Union Jackson .........................................Cabaret Starlet
207 ch.f. ...............Distorted Humor ....................................La Rignana

HIBISCUS SALES, AGENT

316 b.c. ................Bernardini ...............................................R Frosty One

INDIAN CREEK, AGENT

8 dkb/b.c. .........Bodemeister ............................................Humint
21 b.c. ................Nyquist ...................................................Ready for Romance
49 ch.c. ..............Summer Front .........................................My Magic Moment
56 b.c. ................Street Boss ...............................................Orient Moon
74 b.c. ................Bernardini ...............................................Rossezza



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

32

INDIAN CREEK, AGENT (continued)

217 gr/ro.c. ..........Cupid ......................................................Let It Go Lady
224 b.c. ................Divining Rod ..........................................Lovely Moon
341 b.c. ................Peace and Justice .....................................September Issue
404 dkb/b.c. .........Unië ed ....................................................Top Spin
530 gr/ro.c. ..........Peace and Justice .....................................Elasticity

INDIAN CREEK, AGENT
FOR BAYNE & CHRISTINA WELKER

262 b.f..................Speightster...............................................Navigator
389 dkb/b.f. .........Tonalist ...................................................Teruko

INSPIRE THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT

54 b.c. ................War Dancer .............................................One More Act
107 b.c. ................War Dancer .............................................Time Marches On
179 b.f..................Central Banker ........................................Home Ice
181 b.f..................Lookin At Lucky .....................................Hot Trial
190 b.c. ................Friesan Fire ..............................................Jemilyn
200 dkb/b.c. .........Daredevil .................................................Keiko
211 dkb/b.c. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Lawless Love
274 gr/ro.f. ...........Friesan Fire ..............................................Old Grey Square
287 dkb/b.c. .........Bahamian Squall .....................................Peacetime Missy
403 dkb/b.f. .........Shakin It Up............................................Too Much Xcitement
440 ch.c. ..............First Dude ...............................................All Night Labor
472 b.f..................Mucho Macho Man ................................Believe Again
477 b.f..................Uncaptured .............................................Blue Katana
491 b.f..................Jump Start ...............................................Claire’s Image
500 b.f..................Bahamian Squall .....................................Cowgirl
534 ch.c. ..............Friesan Fire ..............................................Evil’s Causeway

LADY OLIVIA AT NORTHCLIFF LLC

202 ch.c. ..............Holy Boss ................................................Kung Fu Peggy
264 b.c. ................Holy Boss ................................................Nekia’s Promise
334 dkb/b.g. .........Imagining ................................................Santosha
336 dkb/b.f. .........Bourbon Courage ....................................Savannah Mist
407 ch.f. ...............Holy Boss ................................................Trending Now
428 b.c. ................Bourbon Courage ....................................Whimmydiddle
429 gr/ro.f. ...........Holy Boss ................................................White Eye Julia I.
457 dkb/b.c. .........Holy Boss ................................................Atlanta Babe
465 ch.f. ...............Imagining ................................................Ballykiss
494 dkb/b.f. .........Bourbon Courage ....................................Collar the Kitten
548 ch.c. ..............Holy Boss ................................................Forest Diva
550 ch.f. ...............Holy Boss ................................................Found



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

33

LADY OLIVIA AT NORTHCLIFF LLC, AGENT

369 b.f..................Palace ......................................................Stormin’ Taff y

LARRY DIXON

342 ch.c. ..............Uncle Lino ..............................................Sharpasabowlnball
464 b.f..................Uncle Lino ..............................................A Wing and a Song

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT

16 dkb/b.c. .........Freud .......................................................Jan Beth Jo
45 gr/ro.f. ...........Central Banker ........................................Ms Micromanagement
47 ch.f. ...............Fed Biz ....................................................My Canary
61 dkb/b.c. .........Union Jackson .........................................Piccolo Flats
120 ch.c. ..............Union Jackson .........................................All of Me
139 dkb/b.c. .........Mission Impazible ...................................Dance Inthe Forest
151 dkb/b.c. .........Alpha ......................................................Forever Valentine
153 b.f..................Bustin Stones ..........................................Freud’s Dream
159 dkb/b.f. .........Madefromlucky .......................................Ghost Punch
164 b.f..................Flat Out ..................................................Goodwood Gal
173 dkb/b.c. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Happy Refrain
174 dkb/b.c. .........New Year’s Day ........................................Hardrainsgonnafall
178 dkb/b.f. .........Friesan Fire ..............................................Holiday Dreaming
192 ch.f. ...............Uncle Lino ..............................................Just for Lust
196 b.f..................Peace and Justice .....................................Karaoke Queen
218 ch.c. ..............Palace Malice ...........................................Lexington Girl
234 ch.c. ..............Holy Boss ................................................Maryland Mystique
238 dkb/b.c. .........Bayern .....................................................Meili
247 gr/ro.c. ..........Palace ......................................................Miz Penelope
259 dkb/b.c. .........Point of Entry .........................................Mystery
298 dkb/b.f. .........Blofeld ....................................................Preying Mantis
309 dkb/b.c. .........Unië ed ....................................................Rare Medal
312 dkb/b.f. .........Peace and Justice .....................................Really a Gem
325 ch.c. ..............Madefromlucky .......................................Run Cat Run
348 ch.f. ...............Commissioner .........................................Silver Agave
366 b.f..................Divining Rod ..........................................Steel Cut
379 dkb/b.c. .........Jimmy Creed ...........................................Sweetbriar Academy
393 ch.c. ..............Divining Rod .......................................... ievery
398 ch.f. ...............Bourbon Courage ....................................Tigerette
399 b.c. ................Will Take Charge ....................................Tight Lipped
410 ch.f. ...............Klimt ......................................................Ultra Vow
415 dkb/b.f. .........Peace and Justice .....................................Venom Girl
423 b.c. ................California Chrome ..................................Way With Words
431 dkb/b.f. .........Peace and Justice .....................................Winendynme
438 b.f..................Practical Joke ...........................................Zifena (GB)
439 b.c. ................Madefromlucky .......................................A Lady With an Ace



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

34

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT (continued)

446 ch.c. ..............Will Take Charge ....................................Annie’s Melody
449 b.f..................Palace ......................................................Anythingicandoforu
495 ch.c. ..............Will Take Charge ....................................Consulting
532 ch.c. ..............Shackleford .............................................Elusive Tara
546 dkb/b.f. .........Warrior’s Reward .....................................Flying K C

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR ANN B. JACKSON/FOXHARBOR

469 b.f..................Great Notion ...........................................Barouchka

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR BAYNE & CHRISTINA WELKER

520 dkb/b.c. .........Verrazano ................................................Doolittle

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR BEATRICE PATTERSON & VICKY SCHOWE

460 b.c. ................Uncle Lino ..............................................Avani Force

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR D.C. GOFF

549 b.f..................Runhappy ...............................................Fortune Play

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR GOSHEN FARM

167 dkb/b.f. .........Upstart ....................................................Green Punch
505 dkb/b.c. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Darting

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR RHAPSODY FARM LLC

70 dkb/b.c. .........Brody’s Cause ..........................................Reservation Blues

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR THORNMAR

160 b.c. ................Uncle Lino ..............................................Giddy
161 b.c. ................Algorithms ..............................................Giggles
163 b.c. ................Buff um ....................................................Goodnight Angel



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

35

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR THORNMAR (continued)

195 b.f..................Vancouver (AUS) ....................................Just Say Goodbye
240 b.c. ................Bandbox ..................................................Merry Berry
277 b.f..................Bandbox ..................................................Oneminutetomidnite
283 b.c. ................Golden Lad .............................................Paradise Bird
286 b.c. ................Overanalyze .............................................Pay the Lady
338 dkb/b.f. .........Buff um ....................................................Scoot
355 b.c. ................Paynter ....................................................Some Kinda Love
413 b.c. ................Midshipman ............................................Untiltherewasyou
452 b.f..................Violence ..................................................Argentesque
461 b.f..................Uncle Lino ..............................................Aviary
466 dkb/b.c. .........Golden Lad .............................................Bang Away
503 b.f..................Firing Line ..............................................Damsel in Front
509 b.f..................Midnight Storm ......................................Deborah’s Moment
511 b.f..................Astern (AUS) ...........................................Desiderata
538 b.f..................Goldencents ............................................Fancy Diamond

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR TWO SISTERS’ FARM, INC.

455 dkb/b.c. .........Midshipman ............................................Ask Me Anything

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR VICKY SCHOWE & KEMAL ERKAN

330 dkb/b.c. .........Jump Start ...............................................Salishan

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT
FOR WINDING CREEK FARM

467 b.c. ................Strong Mandate .......................................Banyan Street
519 dkb/b.c. .........Mosler .....................................................Dominus Eff ect

MCMAHON OF SARATOGA THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT

7 ch.c. ..............Congrats .................................................Holly’s Star
27 ch.f. ...............Fed Biz ....................................................Lucky Lilly
34 b.c. ................Laoban ....................................................Marshtini
50 ch.c. ..............Dialed In .................................................Myself
55 dkb/b.f. .........Honor Code ............................................One Wise Cowgirl
57 b.f..................Laoban ....................................................Our Miss Jones
77 b.f..................Upstart ....................................................Saintly Rose
85 b.c. ................Goldencents ............................................Sea Wind
92 b.f..................Central Banker ........................................Spirit of Rose



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

36

MCMAHON OF SARATOGA THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT
(continued)

95 b.f..................Laoban ....................................................Steve’s Philly
97 b.c. ................Central Banker ........................................Submerge
117 b.c. ................Midshipman ............................................Adira
118 b.c. ................Laoban ....................................................Adriatic Dream
121 b.f..................Outwork .................................................A Lot of Fabric
125 ch.f. ...............Overanalyze .............................................Arabella
129 b.c. ................Laoban ....................................................Bitter Gold
148 ch.f. ...............Jimmy Creed ...........................................Fancy and Smart

MCMAHON OF SARATOGA THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT
FOR HIGHLAND YARD LLC

83 ch.c. ..............Munnings ................................................Anais

MCMAHON OF SARATOGA THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT
FOR DR. JAMES R. MCGLINN

5 ch.c. ..............Freud .......................................................Grape Cottage
141 dkb/b.f. .........Freud .......................................................Dixie Drama

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION (DAVID WADE), AGENT

165 b.c. ................Madefromlucky .......................................Great Love Story
166 dkb/b.c. .........Golden Lad .............................................Great Storm
182 b.f..................Uncle Lino ..............................................I Love to Fly
185 dkb/b.f. .........Great Notion ...........................................In My Time
231 ch.f. ...............Madefromlucky .......................................Marionette
241 b.f..................Golden Lad .............................................Michaels Butterì y
244 b.c. ................Peace and Justice .....................................Miss Meteor
282 dkb/b.f. .........Uncle Lino ..............................................P and B and J
297 b.c. ................Maclean’s Music ......................................Pret Say Eye
321 dkb/b.f. .........Peace and Justice .....................................Rosedale Arch
324 dkb/b.c. .........Uncle Lino ..............................................Ruby Monday
328 ch.c. ..............Golden Lad .............................................Sacred Honor
332 dkb/b.c. .........Competitive Edge....................................San Gregoria
347 dkb/b.f. .........Great Notion ...........................................Signaling
358 dkb/b.f. .........Peace and Justice .....................................Sophanda
360 b.c. ................Buff um ....................................................Spanish Dream
374 ch.c. ..............Golden Lad .............................................Stuttgart
390 dkb/b.f. .........Twirling Candy ....................................... e Careless Cat
401 b.c. ................Declaration of War ..................................Toast to Love
411 b.c. ................Great Notion ...........................................Undisputed Legend
425 dkb/b.c. .........Peace and Justice .....................................Welcome Inn



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

37

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION (DAVID WADE), AGENT
(continued)

430 dkb/b.f. .........Union Rags .............................................Who’s in Town
435 b.f..................Great Notion ...........................................Worthy of Love
443 b.f..................Not  is Time .........................................Altar Issues
444 dkb/b.c. .........Honor Code ............................................American Victory
451 dkb/b.c. .........Flatter .....................................................Apple Cider
479 dkb/b.f. .........Trappe Shot .............................................Bob N Betty
497 dkb/b.f. .........Medallist .................................................Cool Discovery
501 ch.c. ..............Buff um ....................................................Cowgirl Creed
513 b.f..................Uncle Lino ..............................................Designated Royalty
515 ch.c. ..............Imagining ................................................Dig in Now
525 gr/ro.f. ...........Bandbox ..................................................Dulcify
543 dkb/b.c. .........Uncle Lino ..............................................Flatter’s Secret
551 ch.c. ..............Madefromlucky .......................................Freedom’s Flame
552 dkb/b.f. .........Golden Lad .............................................Frivolous Pal

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION (DAVID WADE), AGENT
FOR BLACK FOX FARM

226 ch.c. ..............Golden Lad .............................................Lucky Bridle
344 dkb/b.c. .........Golden Lad .............................................She’s Achance

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION (DAVID WADE), AGENT
FOR JOE M. THOMSON

285 gr/ro.c. ..........Mosler .....................................................Patel

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION (DAVID WADE), AGENT
FOR SHOOTING STAR STABLE

533 b.c. ................Golden Lad .............................................English Mum

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION (DAVID WADE), AGENT
FOR SOMEWHERE STABLES KY LLC

493 b.f..................Not  is Time .........................................Close the Gap

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION (DAVID WADE), AGENT
FOR SPINNAKER HILL FARM

291 dkb/b.f. .........Strong Mandate .......................................Phi Beta Kaff a
488 b.f..................Uncle Lino ..............................................Cara Pintada



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

38

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION (DAVID WADE), AGENT
FOR SPINNAKER HILL FARM & STEVE BERTRANDO

319 b.f..................Air Force Blue .........................................R Icee One

OLD SCHOOL THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT

242 dkb/b.f. .........Outwork .................................................Minestrone
263 dkb/b.f. .........Big Blue Kitten........................................Neith
275 b.c. ................Tiznow ....................................................Old South Ball
476 ch.c. ..............Majesticperfection ...................................Big Patti
506 ch.f. ...............Tapiture...................................................Dblsecretprobation

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT
FOR BOYD T. BROWNING, JR. & PARTNERS

133 b.c. ................Bernardini ...............................................Charismata

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT II

60 b.c. ................Bodemeister ............................................Pennymine
87 gr/ro.f. ...........Creative Cause ........................................Skip the Talk
94 dkb/b.f. .........Maclean’s Music ......................................State Treasure

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT III

144 b.f..................Maclean’s Music ......................................Eleadora
146 dkb/b.f. .........Keen Ice ..................................................Evil Attitude

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT IV

58 ch.f. ...............Point of Entry .........................................Overseas Market

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT VI

52 dkb/b.c. .........Union Jackson .........................................Nicole’s Miss El

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT VII

327 dkb/b.c. .........Golden Lad .............................................Saar Treaty

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT VIII

2 ch.c. ..............Distorted Humor ....................................Good Omen



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

39

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT IX

367 b.f..................Practical Joke ...........................................Steelin the Rhythm

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT X

265 dkb/b.f. .........Declaration of War ..................................Newstouse
305 dkb/b.f. .........Practical Joke ...........................................Queen of Races

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XI

36 dkb/b.c. .........Laoban ....................................................May Who

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XII

101 b.f..................Vancouver (AUS) ....................................Sweet to the Beet

PJ ARNOLD BLOODSTOCK, AGENT

420 dkb/b.c. .........Uncle Lino ..............................................Wake Up Mama

ROYAL BLOODSTOCK, AGENT

14 ch.f. ...............Lookin At Lucky .....................................It’snotyouit’sme
18 dkb/b.f. .........Laoban ....................................................Just Perfect

ROYAL BLOODSTOCK, AGENT II

72 b.f..................Outwork .................................................Revelation Road

SALLY THOMAS, AGENT

127 ch.c. ..............Freud .......................................................Avril a Portugal
152 dkb/b.c. .........Tourist.....................................................French Laundry
197 dkb/b.c. .........Midshipman ............................................Karmageddon
219 dkb/b.c. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Liberty Road
261 b.f..................Klimt ......................................................Naughty Nancy
317 gr/ro.f. ...........Flashback ................................................Rhino Girl
318 b.c. ................Run Away and Hide ................................Rhome Magic
349 dkb/b.c. .........Jump Start ...............................................Silver Shekel
370 gr/ro.f. ...........Mosler .....................................................Stormin Wendy
436 dkb/b.f. .........Divining Rod ..........................................Written Request
474 dkb/b.f. .........Great Notion ...........................................Betty’s Storm
524 ch.f. ...............Violence ..................................................Dress Up



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

40

SALLY THOMAS, AGENT
FOR CORDELIA STABLES

331 b.f..................Not  is Time .........................................Sanctissima

SALLY THOMAS, AGENT
FOR MORGAN’S FORD FARM

350 b.f..................Tiznow ....................................................Skipalong

SARAH SHARP SALES, AGENT

180 gr/ro.f. ...........Cupid ......................................................Hot Ember
375 ch.f. ...............Noble Mission (GB) ................................Style Show
417 b.f..................Tapiture...................................................Victory Square
517 ch.f. ...............Anchor Down .........................................Diva From Dixie

SHAMROCK FARM, AGENT

186 dkb/b.f. .........Baltimore Bob .........................................Irish Gal
248 ch.c. ..............Animal Kingdom ....................................Model Figure
256 b.f..................Great Notion ...........................................My Aunt Dianne
276 ch.c. ..............Barbados .................................................Ol Sanish
335 dkb/b.f. .........Outì anker ..............................................Saucy Countess
352 dkb/b.f. .........Baltimore Bob .........................................Smart Policy
373 dkb/b.f. .........Tapizar ....................................................Striking Bella
387 ch.f. ...............Jimmy Creed ...........................................Tattooed Girl
391 ch.f. ...............Barbados ................................................. e Great Tyler
422 ch.f. ...............Shackleford .............................................Waltzing Cat
498 gr/ro.f. ...........Barbados .................................................Coquettish

STUART MORRIS, AGENT I

93 b.c. ................Fed Biz ....................................................Starship Espresso

STUART MORRIS, AGENT II

62 b.c. ................Daredevil .................................................Picnic Rock
67 dkb/b.f. .........Algorithms ..............................................Raffi  e’s Chance
82 ch.f. ...............Bayern .....................................................Satin Smooth
128 b.c. ................Keen Ice ..................................................Biscate
140 gr/ro.f. ...........Mission Impazible ...................................Darn  at Trip

STUART MORRIS, AGENT III

154 dkb/b.f. .........Commissioner .........................................Fu Peggi Sue



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

41

STUART MORRIS, AGENT IV

326 b.f..................Klimt ......................................................Rysy

STUART MORRIS, AGENT VI

43 ch.f. ...............Midshipman ............................................Monarch Miss

STUART MORRIS, AGENT VII

11 ch.f. ...............Practical Joke ...........................................Ice Cool Kitty
40 b.f..................Star Guitar ..............................................Miss Addison
48 gr/ro.f. ...........Creative Cause ........................................Myfriendthebird
51 dkb/b.c. .........Bodemeister ............................................Nice Boots Baby
68 dkb/b.c. .........Midshipman ............................................Reigning
69 dkb/b.f. .........Bustin Stones ..........................................Repreive
84 b.f..................Overanalyze .............................................Saudi Princess
98 dkb/b.f. .........Run Away and Hide ................................Successfully Sweet
103 dkb/b.f. .........War Dancer .............................................Ten Legends
108 b.f..................Jimmy Creed ...........................................Tread
113 ch.c. ..............Bustin Stones ..........................................Wahoo Cat

STUART MORRIS, AGENT VIII

208 b.c. ................Wicked Strong ........................................Late to the Party

STUART MORRIS, AGENT IX

237 dkb/b.c. .........Summer Front .........................................Meditations

STUART MORRIS, AGENT X

9 dkb/b.f. .........Creative Cause ........................................Hurrican Source (IRE)

STUART MORRIS, AGENT XI

102 ch.f. ...............Bustin Stones ..........................................Tabuha

SUGARLAND LLC EQUINE ETIQUETTE

155 b.c. ................Great Notion ...........................................Gabby’s Brown
172 dkb/b.f. .........Great Notion ...........................................Happy Haunts
270 ch.c. ..............Fed Biz ....................................................Notassharpasuthink
448 dkb/b.f. .........Bandbox ..................................................Any Given Chance
450 dkb/b.c. .........Bandbox ..................................................Aponi



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

42

TAKARO FARM

37 b.f..................Cross Traffi  c ............................................Meditteraneanpearl

VINERY SALES, AGENT
FOR THIRTY YEAR FARM

76 gr/ro.c. ..........Mission Impazible ...................................Sacagawea’s Tale
130 b.f..................Violence ..................................................Broad Stripes

VINERY SALES, AGENT
FOR WINDHORSE THOROUGHBREDS LLC

10 dkb/b.f. .........Brody’s Cause ..........................................I Ain’t Shy
73 dkb/b.c. .........Temple City ............................................Rock Star Royalty
78 dkb/b.c. .........Bird Song ................................................Saint Misbehavin’

VINERY SALES, AGENT
FOR WINDHORSE THOROUGHBREDS LLC &
EMPIRE MAKER SYNDICATE

39 dkb/b.c. .........Empire Maker .........................................Mischief Maker

VINERY SALES, AGENT II

31 b.c. ................Union Jackson .........................................Malibu Citi
86 b.f..................Laoban ....................................................Shaft in Place

VINERY SALES, AGENT V

13 b.f..................Klimt ......................................................Irishtocat
15 b.c. ................Klimt ......................................................Itwontgobad
75 b.f..................Cupid ......................................................Rubicon
91 dkb/b.f. .........Gormley ..................................................South Wing
135 ch.f. ...............Speightster...............................................Cool the Economy

VINERY SALES, AGENT VI

25 b.c. ................Goldencents ............................................Livermore Valley

VINERY SALES, AGENT IX

29 gr/ro.c. ..........Mission Impazible ...................................Magical Broad
33 dkb/b.c. .........War Dancer .............................................Marriedtomichael



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

43

VINERY SALES, AGENT XII

64 dkb/b.c. .........Frost Giant ..............................................Princess Phoebe

VINERY SALES, AGENT XIII

426 ch.f. ...............Commissioner .........................................Western Peace
470 b.c. ................Tale of Ekati ............................................Be a Gem

VINERY SALES, AGENT XIV

44 dkb/b.c. .........Strong Mandate .......................................Moneygrabber

VINERY SALES, AGENT XV

99 b.c. ................Outwork .................................................Sundae School

VINERY SALES, AGENT XVII

46 dkb/b.f. .........Trickmeister ............................................Murna Bee Baaad
106 gr/ro.f. ...........Central Banker ........................................ em  ere Eyes

VINERY SALES, AGENT XVIII

17 dkb/b.f. .........Bellamy Road ..........................................Jon’s Lady
23 dkb/b.f. .........Silent Name (JPN) ..................................Laughing Falcon

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXI

149 b.c. ................Tu Brutus (CHI) .....................................Feelin Abit Frisky

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXIV

32 b.c. ................Central Banker ........................................Marketable Miss
203 b.c. ................Unië ed ....................................................Lady Geegee

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXVI

433 b.f..................Goldencents ............................................Wolf City

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXVII

194 dkb/b.f. .........Palace ......................................................Just Married



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

44

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXVIII

63 b.c. ................Uncle Lino ..............................................Pleasures All Wine
453 dkb/b.f. .........Uncle Lino ..............................................Argentina

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXIX

252 dkb/b.f. .........Shanghai Bobby ......................................Ms. Rocket

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXX

119 ch.f. ...............Tapizar ....................................................A Drop Dead Diva

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXXI

145 ch.c. ..............Tapiture...................................................Eve of Destruction

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXXII

65 dkb/b.c. .........Upstart ....................................................Private Escort
66 b.c. ................Summer Front .........................................Queen Frostine

VINERY SALES, AGENT XXXIII

109 dkb/b.c. .........Midnight Lute .........................................Two Hearts

WALNUT GREEN, AGENT
FOR SWILCAN STABLES LLC

416 b.f..................Astern (AUS) ...........................................Vero Amore

WALNUT GREEN, AGENT
FOR WESTERLY FARM LLC

307 dkb/b.c. .........Commissioner .........................................Quiet Virtue

WALNUT GREEN, AGENT
FOR SMART ANGLE LLP

19 dkb/b.c. .........Summer Front .........................................Kids Tuition
188 dkb/b.f. .........Divining Rod ..........................................It’s My Turn
357 dkb/b.c. .........Upstart ....................................................Song Memory
412 b.f..................Freud .......................................................Unentangled



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color 
No. and Sex Sire Dam

45

WYNOAKS FARM LLC

187 gr/ro.f. ...........Weigelia ..................................................Irvs Pick
228 b.f..................Weigelia ..................................................Madelaine
409 b.f..................Weigelia ..................................................Tribal Verse
462 b.f..................Unië ed ....................................................Awesome Angie
521 b.f..................Weigelia ..................................................Dowhatyourbigsisdo
528 gr/ro.c. ..........Weigelia ..................................................Easy Biscuit

WYNOAKS FARM LLC, AGENT

137 dkb/b.c. .........Union Jackson .........................................Curious Wings
198 b.f..................Weigelia ..................................................Katarica Disco
213 b.f..................Weigelia ..................................................Legal Redemption
243 b.f..................Rule by Night..........................................Mischief Music
337 b.c. ................Holy Boss ................................................Scheff erville
516 ch.c. ..............Daredevil .................................................Disco Dora



Index to Sires

46

Air Force Blue: Fillies, 319, 523.
Algorithms: Colt, 161. Filly, 67.
Alpha: Colt, 151. Filly, 126.
American Freedom: Colt, 80. Fillies, 114, 

232.
Anchor Down: Filly, 517.
Animal Kingdom: Colts, 248, 540.
Astern (AUS): Fillies, 193, 416, 511.

Bahamian Squall: Colt, 287. Filly, 500.
Bal a Bali (BRZ): Colt, 41.
Baltimore Bob: Fillies, 186, 352.
Bandbox: Colts, 240, 450. Fillies, 277, 

448, 525.
Barbados: Colt, 276. Fillies, 391, 498.
Bayern: Colts, 42, 238, 246. Fillies, 82, 

537.
Beautyinthepulpit: Colt, 134.
Bellamy Road: Colt, 273. Filly, 17.
Bernardini: Colts, 74, 133, 316.

Filly, 442.
Big Blue Kitten: Filly, 263.
Bird Song: Colt, 78.
Blame: Colts, 225, 535. Fillies, 421, 508.
Blofeld: Filly, 298.
Bodemeister: Colts, 8, 51, 60, 295, 323.
Bourbon Courage: Colt, 428. Fillies, 168, 

336, 398, 434, 459, 494, 502.
Brody’s Cause: Colt, 70. Fillies, 10, 485.
Broken Vow: Filly, 28.
Buff um: Colts, 163, 360, 501. Fillies, 338, 

343.
Bullsbay: Gelding, 356.
Bustin Stones: Colts, 113, 116. Fillies, 69, 

102, 153, 255.

California Chrome: Colts, 423, 468.
Fillies, 175, 294, 437.

Carpe Diem: Colts, 162, 311. Filly, 490.
Central Banker: Colts, 32, 97. Fillies, 45, 

92, 106, 179.
Classic Empire: Colt, 235.
Commissioner: Colt, 307. Fillies, 154, 

346, 348, 426.
Competitive Edge: Colts, 308, 332.

Filly, 377.
Congrats: Colts, 7, 278.
Creative Cause: Fillies, 9, 48, 87.
Cross Traffi  c: Colt, 222. Filly, 37.
Cupid: Colts, 4, 217. Fillies, 75, 180, 322.
Custom for Carlos: Filly, 170.

Daredevil: Colts, 62, 89, 200, 516.
Filly, 396.

Declaration of War: Colts, 401, 510.
Fillies, 184, 265. Gelding, 363.

Dialed In: Colt, 50.
Distorted Humor: Colt, 2. Filly, 207.
Divining Rod: Colts, 173, 204, 211, 219, 

224, 229, 313, 361, 368, 393, 447, 
456, 482, 483, 487, 505, 542.
Fillies, 183, 188, 289, 362, 366, 394, 
436, 458, 527, 529.

Dominus: Colt, 35.
Dortmund: Colt, 12. Filly, 279.

Empire Maker: Colt, 39.
English Channel: Filly, 136.
Exaggerator: Colt, 111.

Fast Anna: Colt, 351. Fillies, 138, 280.
Fed Biz: Colts, 93, 132, 270, 531.

Fillies, 27, 47, 290.
Firing Line: Filly, 503.
First Dude: Colt, 440.
First Samurai: Filly, 310.
Flashback: Filly, 317.
Flat Out: Colt, 296. Filly, 164.
Flatter: Colt, 451.
Flintshire (GB): Colt, 258. Filly, 115.
Freedom Child: Colts, 158, 201.
Freud: Colts, 5, 16, 127. Fillies, 96, 141, 

147, 412.
Friesan Fire: Colts, 190, 253, 359, 402, 

534. Fillies, 178, 212, 274.
Frost Giant: Colt, 64.

Gemologist: Filly, 365.
Ghostzapper: Filly, 112.
Goldencents: Colts, 25, 71, 85. Fillies, 

123, 230, 433, 538.
Golden Lad: Colts, 166, 171, 226, 260, 

283, 327, 328, 344, 374, 466, 533. 
Fillies, 241, 552.

Golden Ticket: Colt, 124.
Gormley: Colts, 475, 507. Fillies, 91, 427.
Graydar: Filly, 90.
Great Notion: Colts, 155, 293, 353, 405, 

411. Fillies, 172, 185, 227, 256, 347, 
435, 469, 474.

Gun Runner: Colt, 371. Filly, 553.

Hit It a Bomb: Colt, 269.
Holy Boss: Colts, 177, 202, 234, 264, 



Index to Sires

47

267, 268, 284, 292, 306, 337, 457, 
512, 514, 548. Fillies, 216, 380, 407, 
429, 445, 550.

Honor Code: Colt, 444. Filly, 55.

Imagining: Colts, 378, 473, 515, 539. 
Fillies, 157, 249, 372, 465. Gelding, 
334.

Iron Fist: Filly, 59.
Ironicus: Colts, 254, 388.

Jimmy Creed: Colt, 379. Fillies, 108, 148, 
214, 387.

Jump Start: Colts, 302, 330, 333, 349. 
Fillies, 300, 491.

Kantharos: Colt, 544. Fillies, 392, 454, 
545.

Keen Ice: Colt, 128. Fillies, 1, 146.
Klimt: Colts, 15, 481, 484. Fillies, 13, 

261, 281, 326, 410.
Kobe’s Back: Colt, 288.

Laoban: Colts, 34, 36, 38, 118, 129.
Fillies, 18, 57, 86, 95.

Lemon Drop Kid: Fillies, 79, 536.
Lookin At Lucky: Colt, 345. Fillies, 14, 

24, 181.
Lord Nelson: Filly, 199.

Maclean’s Music: Colts, 191, 297, 522. 
Fillies, 94, 144, 340.

Madefromlucky: Colts, 165, 223, 325, 
439, 551. Fillies, 159, 231.

Majesticperfection: Colt, 476.
Malibu Moon: Colt, 304. Filly, 541.
Medal Count: Colt, 518.
Medallist: Filly, 497.
Micromanage: Colt, 53.
Midnight Lute: Colt, 109.
Midnight Storm: Fillies, 110, 509.
Midshipman: Colts, 68, 117, 197, 413, 

455. Fillies, 43, 215.
Mineshaft: Filly, 504.
Mission Impazible: Colts, 29, 76, 139. 

Filly, 140.
Mosler: Colts, 210, 285, 519. Fillies, 209, 

245, 251, 320, 329, 370, 499.
Mr Speaker: Colts, 301, 496. Filly, 205.
Mucho Macho Man: Filly, 472.
Munnings: Colts, 83, 547.

New Year’s Day: Colt, 174.
Noble Mission (GB): Colt, 381. Filly, 

375.
Normandy Invasion: Colt, 143.
Northern Aì eet: Colt, 339. Gelding, 299.
Not  is Time: Fillies, 331, 443, 493.
Nyquist: Colt, 21.

Outì anker: Filly, 335.
Outwork: Colts, 22, 99. Fillies, 26, 72, 

121, 242, 414.
Overanalyze: Colts, 100, 286, 397. Fillies, 

6, 84, 125, 486.
Oxbow: Fillies, 419, 489.

Palace: Colts, 189, 247, 406. Fillies, 194, 
369, 449.

Palace Malice: Colt, 218.
Paynter: Colt, 355.
Peace and Justice: Colts, 206, 244, 341, 

425, 530. Fillies, 196, 312, 321, 358, 
415, 431. Gelding, 303.

Pioneerof the Nile: Colt, 400.
Point of Entry: Colts, 105, 259. Filly, 58.
Practical Joke: Colt, 526. Fillies, 11, 305, 

367, 438.

Race Day: Colt, 408.
Rule by Night: Filly, 243.
Run Away and Hide: Colt, 318. Filly, 98.
Runhappy: Filly, 549.

Shackleford: Colts, 30, 532. Fillies, 150, 
422.

Shakin It Up: Filly, 403.
Shanghai Bobby: Fillies, 252, 471. 

Gelding, 354.
Silent Name (JPN): Filly, 23.
Speightster: Fillies, 20, 135, 262.
Star Guitar: Filly, 40.
Street Boss: Colt, 56.
Street Magician: Colts, 176, 239, 418, 

424. Fillies, 221, 257, 384, 395, 441.
Street Sense: Colt, 383.
Strong Mandate: Colts, 44, 467. Fillies, 

291, 386.
Summer Front: Colts, 19, 49, 66, 237, 

271. Filly, 480.
Super Saver: Filly, 385.

Tale of Ekati: Colt, 470.
Tapiture: Colts, 145, 250. Fillies, 417, 

463, 506.



Index to Sires

48

Tapizar: Fillies, 119, 373.
Temple City: Colts, 73, 233, 272. Filly, 

236.
Tiznow: Colt, 275. Filly, 350.
Tonalist: Fillies, 104, 389.
Tourist: Colt, 152. Filly, 169.
Trappe Shot: Fillies, 479, 492.
Trickmeister: Filly, 46.
Tu Brutus (CHI): Colt, 149.
Twirling Candy: Filly, 390.

Uncaptured: Fillies, 314, 477.
Uncle Lino: Colts, 63, 160, 220, 324, 

342, 420, 460, 543. Fillies, 182, 192, 
282, 382, 453, 461, 464, 488, 513.

Unië ed: Colts, 203, 309, 315, 404, 432. 
Fillies, 3, 364, 462.

Union Jackson: Colts, 31, 52, 61, 120, 

137. Fillies, 131, 142.
Union Rags: Filly, 430.
Upstart: Colts, 65, 88, 357. Fillies, 77, 

122, 167.

Valiant Minister: Colt, 81. Filly, 266.
Vancouver (AUS): Fillies, 101, 195.
Verrazano: Colts, 478, 520.
Violence: Fillies, 130, 452, 524.

War Dancer: Colts, 33, 54, 107. Filly, 
103.

Warrior’s Reward: Filly, 546.
Weigelia: Colts, 156, 376, 528. Fillies, 

187, 198, 213, 228, 409, 521.
Wicked Strong: Colt, 208.
Will Take Charge: Colts, 399, 446, 495.



Index to Dams

49

Adira ................................................ 117
Adriatic Dream................................. 118
A Drop Dead Diva ........................... 119
A Lady With an Ace ......................... 439
All Night Labor ................................ 440
All of Me .......................................... 120
A Lot of Fabric ................................. 121
A Lover’s Question ........................... 441
Alpha Gal ......................................... 442
Altar Issues ....................................... 443
American Prayer ............................... 122
American Victory ............................. 444
Anais .................................................. 83
Andes ............................................... 123
Angel Park ........................................ 445
Annie’s Melody ................................. 446
Ann’s Smart Dancer .......................... 447
Any Given Chance ........................... 448
Anythingicandoforu ......................... 449
Aponi ............................................... 450
Apple Cider ...................................... 451
Aquapazza ........................................ 124
Arabella ............................................ 125
Argentesque...................................... 452
Argentina ......................................... 453
Aroma de Mujer ............................... 454
Arradoul ........................................... 126
Ask Me Anything ............................. 455
As Long as Ittakes ............................. 456
Atlanta Babe ..................................... 457
Atlantic Tide .................................... 458
Ava Again ......................................... 459
Avani Force ...................................... 460
Aviary ............................................... 461
Avril a Portugal ................................. 127
Awesome Angie ................................ 462
Awesome Lassie ................................ 463
A Wing and a Song .......................... 464

Ballykiss ........................................... 465
Bang Away ....................................... 466
Banyan Street ................................... 467
Barbara Orr ...................................... 468
Barouchka ........................................ 469
Be a Gem ......................................... 470
Beautiful Lu ..................................... 471
Believe Again .................................... 472
Bens Kin .......................................... 473
Betty’s Storm .................................... 474
Beware of the Bop ............................ 475
Big Patti ........................................... 476
Biscate .............................................. 128

Bitter Gold ....................................... 129
Blue Katana ...................................... 477
Blushing Humor .............................. 478
Bob N Betty ..................................... 479
Bonnie Rose ..................................... 480
Brave Cause ...................................... 481
Broad Quality .................................. 482
Broad Stripes .................................... 130
Busted Again .................................... 483

Cabaret Starlet .................................. 131
Cabo Time ....................................... 484
Calypsa ............................................ 485
Candid Cathy................................... 486
Capstone Lady ................................. 487
Cara Pintada .................................... 488
Chamonix ........................................ 132
Charismata ....................................... 133
Chatte Galore ................................... 134
Cheeky Charm ................................. 489
C J Oz .............................................. 490
Claire’s Image ................................... 491
Cleanslate ......................................... 492
Close the Gap .................................. 493
Collar the Kitten .............................. 494
Consulting ....................................... 495
Convertible ...................................... 496
Cool Discovery ................................. 497
Cool the Economy ........................... 135
Coquettish ....................................... 498
Corinnaise ........................................ 499
Countess Vee .................................... 136
Cowgirl ............................................ 500
Cowgirl Creed .................................. 501
Crossing Again ................................. 502
Curious Wings ................................. 137

Damsel in Front ............................... 503
Dance by Em ................................... 138
Dance Inthe Forest ........................... 139
Danzig’s Dreamer ............................. 504
Darn  at Trip ................................. 140
Darting ............................................ 505
Dblsecretprobation ........................... 506
D D Renegade ................................. 507
Debbie’s Diamond............................ 508
Deborah’s Moment ........................... 509
Deliver Me ....................................... 510
Desiderata ........................................ 511
Desi Girl .......................................... 512
Designated Royalty .......................... 513
Dibble Dash ..................................... 514



Index to Dams

50

Dig in Now ...................................... 515
Disco Dora ....................................... 516
Diva From Dixie .............................. 517
Divertimento.................................... 518
Dixie Drama .................................... 141
Dixie Gem ....................................... 142
Dominus Eff ect ................................ 519
Doolittle........................................... 520
Dowhatyourbigsisdo ......................... 521
Drama Mama ................................... 143
Dream .............................................. 522
Dream Exchange .............................. 523
Dress Up .......................................... 524
Dulcify ............................................. 525
Dynamic Deputy ............................. 526

Easter Fashion .................................. 527
Easy Biscuit ...................................... 528
Easy Mover....................................... 529
Elasticity .......................................... 530
Eleadora ........................................... 144
Elusive Gift ...................................... 531
Elusive Tara ...................................... 532
English Mum ................................... 533
Eve of Destruction ........................... 145
Evil Attitude ..................................... 146
Evil’s Causeway ................................ 534
Evry Lil Breeze ................................. 147
Exceptionally .................................... 535

Fairytale Ending (IRE) ..................... 536
Fame and Fashion ............................ 537
Fancy and Smart ............................... 148
Fancy Diamond ................................ 538
Feelin Abit Frisky ............................. 149
Ferritto ............................................. 150
Figlia d’Oro ...................................... 539
Filia .................................................. 540
Fire of Freedom ................................ 541
Five Star Dream ............................... 542
Flatter’s Secret .................................. 543
Fleetheart ......................................... 544
Fleetsweet ......................................... 545
Flying K C ....................................... 546
Follow Your Bliss .............................. 547
Forest Diva ....................................... 548
Forever Valentine .............................. 151
Fortune Play ..................................... 549
Found .............................................. 550
Freedom’s Flame ............................... 551
French Laundry ................................ 152
Freud’s Dream .................................. 153

Frivolous Pal ..................................... 552
Frost Fire .......................................... 553
Fu Peggi Sue ..................................... 154

Gabby’s Brown ................................. 155
Garnet Mine .................................... 156
Get Set Go ....................................... 157
G G’s Dolly ...................................... 158
Ghost Punch .................................... 159
Giddy ............................................... 160
Giggles ............................................. 161
Go Forth North ............................... 162
Gold Love ............................................ 1
Goodnight Angel.............................. 163
Good Omen ......................................... 2
Goodwood Gal................................. 164
Got No Name ...................................... 3
Gottah Penny ....................................... 4
Grape Cottage ...................................... 5
Great Love Story .............................. 165
Great Storm ..................................... 166
Green Punch .................................... 167
Green Wave Girl .............................. 168

Hana J .............................................. 169
Happy Choice .................................. 170
Happy Hailey ................................... 171
Happy Haunts ................................. 172
Happy Refrain .................................. 173
Hardrainsgonnafall ........................... 174
Hartigan ........................................... 175
Hear Our Prayer ............................... 176
Heart Seeker ..................................... 177
Heavenly Humor ................................. 6
Holiday Dreaming ........................... 178
Holly’s Star ........................................... 7
Home Ice ......................................... 179
Hot Ember ....................................... 180
Hot Trial .......................................... 181
Humint ................................................ 8
Hurrican Source (IRE) ......................... 9

I Ain’t Shy .......................................... 10
Ice Cool Kitty .................................... 11
I Love to Fly ..................................... 182
Imagistic........................................... 183
Impazibly Fleet ................................. 184
In My Time ...................................... 185
Irish Gal ........................................... 186
Irish Heroine ...................................... 12
Irishtocat ............................................ 13
Irvs Pick ........................................... 187



Index to Dams

51

It’s My Turn...................................... 188
It’snotyouit’sme .................................. 14
It’s Stevie’s Time ............................... 189
Itwontgobad ....................................... 15

Jan Beth Jo ......................................... 16
Jemilyn ............................................. 190
Je Suis Tizzy ..................................... 191
Jon’s Lady ........................................... 17
Just for Lust ...................................... 192
Just Heatin Up ................................. 193
Just Married ..................................... 194
Just Perfect ......................................... 18
Just Say Goodbye ............................. 195

Karaoke Queen ................................ 196
Karmageddon ................................... 197
Katarica Disco .................................. 198
Keep Right ....................................... 199
Keiko ............................................... 200
Kela’s Pride ....................................... 201
Kids Tuition ....................................... 19
Kung Fu Peggy ................................. 202

La Condesa ........................................ 20
Lady Geegee ..................................... 203
Lady Krista ....................................... 204
La Gatita .......................................... 205
Lake Squared .................................... 206
Lara .................................................... 22
La Rignana ....................................... 207
Late to the Party ............................... 208
Laughing Falcon ................................. 23
Laugh Often ....................................... 24
Laura’s Moon .................................... 209
Laura’s Valley .................................... 210
Lawless Love..................................... 211
Legal Aff ect ...................................... 212
Legal Redemption ............................ 213
Legend of Lorelei.............................. 214
Lemon Patch .................................... 215
Les Miards ........................................ 216
Let It Go Lady.................................. 217
Lexington Girl .................................. 218
Liberty Road .................................... 219
Like a Lion ....................................... 220
Listentothewindblo .......................... 221
Livermore Valley................................. 25
Lode Lady ........................................ 222
Lotosblume ...................................... 223
Lovely Isle .......................................... 26
Lovely Moon .................................... 224

Lovely Stay ....................................... 225
Lucky Bridle ..................................... 226
Lucky Dance .................................... 227
Lucky Lilly ......................................... 27
Lutheran Miss .................................... 28

Madelaine ........................................ 228
Magical Broad .................................... 29
Magical Cat (IRE) .............................. 30
Maid of Cotton ................................ 229
Majestic Lady ................................... 230
Malibu Citi ........................................ 31
Marionette ....................................... 231
Marketable Miss ................................. 32
Market Appeal .................................. 232
Marriedtomichael ............................... 33
Marshtini ........................................... 34
Maryland Mist ................................. 233
Maryland Mystique .......................... 234
Matinee Express ................................. 35
May Who ........................................... 36
Medea (IRE) .................................... 235
Media Access .................................... 236
Meditations ...................................... 237
Meditteraneanpearl ............................ 37
Meili ................................................ 238
Merriweather .................................... 239
Merry Berry ..................................... 240
Michaels Butterì y ............................ 241
Mick’s Doll ......................................... 38
Minestrone ....................................... 242
Mischief Maker .................................. 39
Mischief Music ................................. 243
Miss Addison ..................................... 40
Miss Meteor ..................................... 244
Miss Moonshine ............................... 245
Miss Patsy ........................................ 246
Miz Midtown ..................................... 41
Miz Penelope .................................... 247
Mlle. Minuit ...................................... 42
Model Figure .................................... 248
Monarch Miss .................................... 43
Moneygrabber .................................... 44
Moon Cat Edie ................................ 249
Moonlight Basin............................... 250
Moonlit Malibu ............................... 251
Ms Micromanagement ....................... 45
Ms. Rocket ....................................... 252
Munning’s Favorite ........................... 253
Murmur ........................................... 254
Murna Bee Baaad ............................... 46
Mutual Fund .................................... 255



Index to Dams

52

My Aunt Dianne .............................. 256
My Canary ......................................... 47
Myfriendthebird ................................. 48
My Magic Moment ............................ 49
My Rib ............................................. 257
Myself ................................................ 50
My Sparkling Arch ........................... 258
Mystery ............................................ 259

Nana Knows ..................................... 260
Naughty Nancy ................................ 261
Navigator ......................................... 262
Neith ................................................ 263
Nekia’s Promise ................................ 264
Newstouse ........................................ 265
Next Best  ing ............................... 266
Nice Boots Baby ................................. 51
Nick’s Funnybone............................. 267
Nicole’s Miss El .................................. 52
Night Brigade ................................... 268
Nightstand ....................................... 269
Notassharpasuthink .......................... 270
Now Or Never ................................. 271

Obregon ........................................... 272
Off  My Cloud .................................. 273
Oh Diane ........................................... 53
Old Grey Square .............................. 274
Old South Ball ................................. 275
Ol Sanish ......................................... 276
Oneminutetomidnite ....................... 277
One More Act .................................... 54
One Wise Cowgirl .............................. 55
Orient Moon ...................................... 56
Orion’s Daughter .............................. 278
Our Marisol ..................................... 279
Our Miss Bop .................................. 280
Our Miss Jones ................................... 57
Out of Goodbyes.............................. 281
Overseas Market ................................. 58

P and B and J ................................... 282
Paradise Bird .................................... 283
Passionate Dancer ............................ 284
Pass Partout ........................................ 59
Patel ................................................. 285
Pay the Lady ..................................... 286
Peacetime Missy ............................... 287
Pearly Beach ..................................... 288
Pennymine ......................................... 60
Perverse ............................................ 289
Phantom Phasr ................................. 290

Phi Beta Kaff a .................................. 291
Piccolo Flats ....................................... 61
Pick Your Pleasure ............................ 292
Picnic Rock ........................................ 62
Pinkprint .......................................... 293
Placentia ........................................... 294
Pleasures All Wine .............................. 63
Plum ................................................ 295
Poochy ............................................. 296
Pret Say Eye ...................................... 297
Preying Mantis ................................. 298
Princess Aly ...................................... 299
Princess Phoebe .................................. 64
Priscilla Marie .................................. 300
Private Escort ..................................... 65
Proë cient .......................................... 301
Proud and Free ................................. 302

Quantock ......................................... 303
Queen Frostine ................................... 66
Queen Greeley ................................. 304
Queen of Races ................................ 305
Quiet Dinero ................................... 306
Quiet Virtue ..................................... 307
Quinnsworth .................................... 308

Raffi  e’s Chance ................................... 67
Rare Medal ....................................... 309
Rare Penny ....................................... 310
Readybdancing ................................. 311
Ready for Romance ............................ 21
Really a Gem .................................... 312
Reappearance ................................... 313
Red Hot Jul ...................................... 314
Red’s Round Table ............................ 315
Reigning ............................................. 68
Repreive ............................................. 69
Reservation Blues ............................... 70
Resoundingly ..................................... 71
Revelation Road ................................. 72
R Frosty One .................................... 316
Rhino Girl ........................................ 317
Rhome Magic ................................... 318
R Icee One ....................................... 319
Rock Sapphire (KOR) ...................... 320
Rock Star Royalty ............................... 73
Rosedale Arch................................... 321
Rossezza ............................................. 74
Rough Water .................................... 322
Royal Mecke..................................... 323
Rubicon ............................................. 75
Ruby Monday .................................. 324



Index to Dams

53

Run Cat Run .................................... 325
Rysy ................................................. 326

Saar Treaty ........................................ 327
Sacagawea’s Tale .................................. 76
Sacred Honor ................................... 328
Sagamoon ........................................ 329
Saintly Rose ........................................ 77
Saint Misbehavin’ ............................... 78
Salishan ............................................ 330
Salt Water Reign ................................. 79
Salute to Summer ............................... 80
Samantha’s Prom ................................ 81
Sanctissima ....................................... 331
San Gregoria .................................... 332
Sanibel Star ...................................... 333
Santosha ........................................... 334
Satin Smooth ..................................... 82
Saucy Countess ................................ 335
Saudi Princess ..................................... 84
Savannah Mist .................................. 336
Scheff erville ...................................... 337
Scoot ................................................ 338
Sea Wind............................................ 85
See the Stream .................................. 339
Senate Caucus .................................. 340
September Issue ................................ 341
Shaft in Place ..................................... 86
Sharpasabowlnball ............................ 342
Shekeepsherbootson ......................... 343
She’s Achance ................................... 344
Ship Ahoy ........................................ 345
Shu Ling .......................................... 346
Signaling .......................................... 347
Silver Agave ...................................... 348
Silver Shekel ..................................... 349
Skipalong ......................................... 350
Skip the Talk ...................................... 87
Sky Given ......................................... 351
Smart Policy ..................................... 352
Smitten by Gold ................................. 88
Smitten Cat ........................................ 89
Smooth Talking ................................ 353
Solitary Strife ................................... 354
Some Kinda Love ............................. 355
Some Say .......................................... 356
Song Memory .................................. 357
Song of Love ...................................... 90
Sophanda ......................................... 358
Sophisticatedstorm ........................... 359
South Wing ........................................ 91
Spanish Dream ................................. 360

Spirit of Rose ...................................... 92
Splashtackular .................................. 361
Split Tally ......................................... 362
Stalled .............................................. 363
Starship Espresso ................................ 93
Starsonhershoulder ........................... 364
Star Torina........................................ 365
State Treasure ..................................... 94
Steel Cut .......................................... 366
Steelin the Rhythm .......................... 367
Steve’s Philly ....................................... 95
Sticky ............................................... 368
Stormin’ Taff y ................................... 369
Stormin Wendy ................................ 370
Stormy Tak ....................................... 371
Strategic Missile ................................. 96
Street Waltz ...................................... 372
Striking Bella .................................... 373
Stuttgart ........................................... 374
Style Show ........................................ 375
Submerge ........................................... 97
Successfully Sweet .............................. 98
Sundae School .................................... 99
Sundays On the Bay ......................... 376
Superquinn ...................................... 377
Susquehanna River ........................... 378
Sweetbriar Academy ......................... 379
Sweet Peaches ................................... 100
Sweet to the Beet .............................. 101

Tabuha ............................................. 102
Takeatrip .......................................... 380
Taketheodds ..................................... 381
Talkin Smack.................................... 382
Tanca ............................................... 383
Tanka ............................................... 384
Tasha’s Moon .................................... 385
Tattersail .......................................... 386
Tattooed Girl ................................... 387
Ten Coins ......................................... 388
Ten Legends ..................................... 103
Tent City .......................................... 104
Teruko.............................................. 389
 atchit (IRE) .................................. 105
 e Careless Cat ............................... 390
 e Great Tyler ................................ 391
 em  ere Eyes .............................. 106
 e Niagara Queen .......................... 392
 ievery ........................................... 393
 rill Seeker ..................................... 394
 under Lilly ................................... 395
 underous Lady ............................. 396



Index to Dams

54

 unders Dove ................................. 397
Tigerette ........................................... 398
Tight Lipped .................................... 399
Time Marches On ............................ 107
Tiztalented ....................................... 400
Toast to Love .................................... 401
Toasty ............................................... 402
Too Much Xcitement ....................... 403
Top Spin .......................................... 404
Touch the Birds ................................ 405
Tread ................................................ 108
Tregrandibambini ............................. 406
Trending Now .................................. 407
Tres Chic .......................................... 408
Tribal Verse ...................................... 409
Two Hearts ....................................... 109

Ubelongtomemissy ........................... 110
Ultra Vow ......................................... 410
Uman Candy .................................... 111
Undisputed Legend .......................... 411
Unentangled ..................................... 412
Untiltherewasyou ............................. 413

Valid Touche .................................... 414
Venom Girl ...................................... 415
Vero Amore ...................................... 416
Victory Square ................................. 417
Vielsalm ........................................... 418

Viva Sheila ....................................... 112
Vuemont .......................................... 419

Wahoo Cat ....................................... 113
Wake Up Mama ............................... 420
Walking the Kitten ........................... 421
Waltzing Cat .................................... 422
War Secret ........................................ 114
Way With Words .............................. 423
Weatherurnot ................................... 424
Welcome Inn .................................... 425
Western Peace................................... 426
What Am I Gonna Do ..................... 427
Whimmydiddle ................................ 428
White Eye Julia I. ............................. 429
Who’s in Town ................................. 430
Winendynme ................................... 431
Winning Season ............................... 432
Wittenberg Miss ............................... 115
Wolf City ......................................... 433
Wonderful Secret .............................. 434
Worthy of Love ................................ 435
Written Request ............................... 436

Your Flame in Me ............................. 437
Your Time Is Up ............................... 116

Zifena (GB) ...................................... 438



Index to Broodmare Sires

55

Activist: Filly, 181.
Aì eet Alex: Fillies, 261, 319.
After Market: Filly, 232.
Aljabr: Filly, 23.
Alphabet Soup: Filly, 57.
American Chance: Colt, 344.
Any Given Saturday: Filly, 448.
A.P. Indy: Fillies, 365, 419, 489.
Aptitude: Colt, 308.
A. P. Warrior: Colts, 61, 349.
Arch: Colts, 254, 258. Fillies, 108, 321, 

436.
Awesome Again: Colt, 44. Fillies, 194, 

462, 463, 472.

Banker’s Gold: Colt, 330.
Belong to Me: Colt, 273. Filly, 110.
Bernardini: Colts, 34, 99. Fillies, 130, 

294.
Bernstein: Colts, 224, 528. Filly, 3.
Big Brown: Colts, 155, 413. Filly, 46.
Birdstone: Filly, 48.
Blame: Colt, 428. Fillies, 141, 445.
Bluegrass Cat: Colt, 68.
Bop: Colt, 475. Filly, 280.
Boundary: Filly, 437.
Bowman’s Band: Fillies, 168, 459.
Broad Brush: Colt, 29.
Broken Vow: Fillies, 170, 410, 443.
Buddha: Colt, 134. Filly, 102.
Bustin Stones: Filly, 300.

Cactus Ridge: Filly, 366.
Candy Ride (ARG): Colt, 111. Filly, 525.
Cape Blanco (IRE): Filly, 186.
Cape Town: Colt, 39.
Cat  ief: Colt, 284.
Century City (IRE): Colt, 143.
Changeintheweather: Filly, 90.
Chelsey Cat: Gelding, 356.
Cherokee Run: Colts, 217, 374.
Chester House: Colt, 246.
Chief Seattle: Colt, 16.
City Zip: Filly, 92.
Closing Argument: Filly, 212.
Coastal Storm: Filly, 488.
Colonel John: Colt, 80. Filly, 490. 

Gelding, 334.
Comic Strip: Colt, 158.
Concern: Colt, 368.
Congrats: Colts, 401, 533.
Corinthian: Filly, 499.

Coronado’s Quest: Filly, 389.
Cosa Vera: Colt, 457. Filly, 336.
Cowtown Cat: Filly, 500.
Cozzene: Colt, 233.
Crypto Star: Filly, 521.
Curlin: Colts, 133, 276.
Cuvee: Colt, 315.
Cyclotron: Filly, 513.

D’accord: Colt, 127.
Dance With Ravens: Colts, 65, 405, 424, 

447, 473. Fillies, 384, 461.
Danehill Dancer: Colt, 235.
Defer: Colt, 64.
Dehere: Colt, 139.
Deputy Commander: Filly, 497.
Deputy Minister: Colts, 109, 526. Filly, 

183.
Desert Party: Filly, 104.
Devil’s Bag: Filly, 236.
D’ Funnybone: Colts, 100, 267.
Disco Rico: Colts, 376, 516. Filly, 198.
Discreet Cat: Colt, 264.
Distant View: Colt, 248.
Distinctive Pro: Colt, 156.
Distorted Humor: Colt, 478. Fillies, 6, 

289.
Dixie Brass: Filly, 91.
Dixieland Band: Fillies, 126, 517.
Dixie Union: Colt, 353. Filly, 180.
Domestic Dispute: Colt, 411.
Dominus: Colt, 519.
Doneraile Court: Filly, 391.
Double Honor: Colt, 440. Filly, 26.
Drosselmeyer: Colt, 275.
Dublin: Colt, 7.
During: Colt, 505. Filly, 511.
Dynaformer: Fillies, 263, 431.

Eastern Echo: Filly, 538.
Ecclesiastic: Colt, 510. Filly, 370.
E Dubai: Colt, 324.
El Corredor: Colt, 455.
El Padrino: Colt, 515.
El Prado (IRE): Colt, 535. Filly, 252.
Eltish: Colt, 52.
Elusive Quality: Colts, 301, 482, 532.
Eskendereya: Filly, 37.
Essence of Dubai: Filly, 314.
Eurosilver: Colt, 250. Filly, 146.
Exchange Rate: Colts, 41, 531. Filly, 523.



Index to Broodmare Sires

56

Fairbanks: Colts, 332, 418.
Fastnet Rock (AUS): Colt, 540.
Finality: Filly, 144.
First Defence: Filly, 464.
First Samurai: Colts, 200, 439, 551.
Fit to Fight: Gelding, 354.
Five Star Day: Colt, 73. Filly, 549.
Flatter: Colt, 543. Fillies, 196, 282.
Flower Alley: Colt, 225.
Fly So Free: Colt, 302.
Ford Every Stream: Colt, 339.
Forest Camp: Filly, 317.
Forestry: Colts, 238, 446, 460, 496, 548. 

Fillies, 123, 242.
Forest Wildcat: Colts, 49, 272.
Formal Dinner: Filly, 477.
Freud: Colt, 116. Fillies, 20, 153.
Friends Lake: Colt, 206.
Fusaichi Pegasus: Colts, 97, 137, 202. 

Fillies, 154, 279.
Future Storm: Colt, 359.

Galileo: Fillies, 207, 536.
Ghostzapper: Fillies, 159, 290.
Giant’s Causeway: Colts, 30, 50, 66, 481, 

534. Fillies, 72, 82.
Girolamo: Colt, 337. Fillies, 27, 121, 214.
Gold Tribute: Colt, 260.
Gone West: Colts, 259, 467. Filly, 471.
Good and Tough: Colt, 190.
Graeme Hall: Filly, 77.
Grand Reward: Filly, 213.
Grand Slam: Colt, 484. Filly, 164.
Great Notion: Colts, 165, 166, 220.

Halo’s Image: Filly, 491.
Hansel: Filly, 480.
Hard Spun: Colt, 174. Filly, 172.
Harlan’s Holiday: Colt, 408. Filly, 178.
Heatseeker (IRE): Filly, 193.
Henny Hughes: Filly, 119.
Henrythenavigator: Filly, 305.
Hold Me Back: Colt, 420.
Holy Bull: Filly, 106.
Horse Greeley: Filly, 407.
Housebuster: Colt, 476. Filly, 394.
Hurricane Run (IRE): Filly, 9.

Iam the Iceman: Filly, 179.
Ile St. Louis (CHI): Filly, 433.
Include: Fillies, 175, 350.
Indian Charlie: Colts, 70, 76, 388, 450. 

Filly, 331.
Indygo Shiner: Filly, 10.
Invincible Spirit: Colt, 105.

Jazil: Filly, 216.
Johannesburg: Fillies, 17, 346.
Jump Start: Colts, 22, 470, 514. Fillies, 

241, 398. Gelding, 363.

Kafwain: Colt, 313. Fillies, 227, 291.
Kela: Colt, 201. Filly, 527.
Kissin Kris: Colt, 399.
Kitalpha: Filly, 442.
Kitten’s Joy: Fillies, 421, 494.

Langfuhr: Fillies, 24, 326, 392.
Latent Heat: Colt, 208. Filly, 45.
Leading the Parade: Colt, 107.
Lemon Drop Kid: Colts, 292, 432. Fillies, 

215, 493, 509, 545.
Lion Heart: Colt, 36.
Lonhro (AUS): Colt, 271.
Louis Quatorze: Colts, 132, 240.

Macho Uno: Colt, 203.
Maclean’s Music: Colt, 495.
Magic Cat: Colt, 318.
Majesticperfection: Filly, 87.
Majestic Warrior: Fillies, 147, 230.
Malibu Moon: Colts, 19, 31, 56, 83, 145, 

269, 522. Fillies, 209, 245, 251, 329, 
385.

Mazel Trick: Filly, 135.
Mecke: Colt, 323.
Medaglia d’Oro: Colts, 74, 309, 341, 539. 

Fillies, 1, 298, 553.
Medallist: Colts, 88, 507.
Midas Eyes: Colt, 129.
Midnight Lute: Colt, 42.
Midshipman: Colt, 345.
Mineshaft: Colt, 60. Fillies, 47, 75, 86, 

94, 312, 416.
Mission Impazible: Filly, 184.
Mizzen Mast: Colt, 247.
Mojave Moon: Colt, 38.
More  an Ready: Colts, 21, 311, 451. 

Fillies, 157, 387, 422.
Mr. Greeley: Colt, 304.
Mr. Sekiguchi: Colt, 223.
Mt. Livermore: Colt, 25.
Munnings: Colts, 15, 253.
Mutakddim: Colt, 8. Gelding, 299.



Index to Broodmare Sires

57

Noonmark: Colt, 32.
Norquestor: Filly, 256.
Northern Aì eet: Colts, 85, 160, 544.
North Light (IRE): Colt, 162.
Notebook: Filly, 255.
Not For Love: Colts, 161, 173, 177, 211, 

286, 293, 355. Fillies, 182, 192, 195, 
343, 382, 412, 435, 469, 498, 524, 
552.

Offl  ee Wild: Colt, 296.
Opening Verse: Colt, 239.
Oratory: Filly, 409.
Orientate: Colt, 425. Filly, 40.
Outì anker: Filly, 529.
Out of Place: Colt, 237. Filly, 281.
Oxbow: Colt, 128. Filly, 136.

Paddy O’Prado: Colt, 530.
Parker’s Storm Cat: Filly, 249.
Partner’s Hero: Colt, 229. Fillies, 221, 

257, 427.
Patriot Act: Colts, 33, 54.
Paynter: Colt, 487.
Peace Rules: Colt, 287. Filly, 426.
Peaks and Valleys: Filly, 169.
Petionville: Filly, 537.
Pleasantly Perfect: Filly, 310.
Polish Numbers: Colts, 383, 402, 520.
Pomeroy: Colt, 81.
Posse: Colts, 149, 222.
Proud Citizen: Filly, 506.
Pure Prize: Colt, 295.

Quality Road: Colts, 117, 219.
Quiet American: Colts, 63, 189, 307. 

Fillies, 122, 364.

Raffi  e’s Majesty: Filly, 67.
Ready’s Image: Colt, 297.
Real Quiet: Colt, 306.
Red Ransom: Filly, 375.
Rimrod: Filly, 486.
Rizzi: Colt, 518.
Rock Hard Ten: Fillies, 103, 320.
Rockport Harbor: Colt, 268.
Rock Slide: Colt, 171.
Royal Academy: Colt, 379.
Rubiano: Filly, 504.
Running Stag: Gelding, 303.

Saarland: Colt, 327.
Salt Lake: Filly, 79.
Scat Daddy: Fillies, 185, 338.
Seeking the Dia: Fillies, 369, 550.
Seeking the Gold: Colt, 152.
Sefapiano: Colt, 423.
Shanghai Bobby: Fillies, 367, 380.
Sharp Humor: Colts, 270, 360, 483, 501.
Silver Charm: Filly, 508.
Silver Deputy: Colt, 151. Fillies, 348, 

452.
Silver Train: Colt, 512.
Siphon (BRZ): Filly, 340.
Sir Cat: Colt, 325.
Skip Away: Colt, 285.
Sky Classic: Colt, 456.
Sky Mesa: Colts, 351, 466.
Slew O’Quoit: Filly, 187.
Smart Strike: Colt, 2. Fillies, 115, 352, 

373.
Smarty Jones: Filly, 148.
Smoke Glacken: Filly, 347.
Songandaprayer: Colt, 176.
Soto: Colt, 113.
Southern Success: Colt, 316.
Speightstown: Colt, 328. Fillies, 430, 485.
Spring At Last: Filly, 441.
Stephen Got Even: Colt, 53. Fillies, 266, 

414.
Stevie Wonderboy: Fillies, 415, 434.
Stonesider: Colt, 406. Filly, 142.
Storm Boot: Colt, 51.
Storm Broker: Filly, 43.
Storm Cat: Colt, 218. Filly, 453.
Stormin Fever: Filly, 322.
Stormy Atlantic: Colts, 71, 124, 371. 

Fillies, 58, 188, 262, 458, 474, 479.
Strategic Mission: Filly, 96.
Stravinsky: Colt, 4.
Street Boss: Filly, 465.
Street Cry (IRE): Colts, 5, 404. Fillies, 

199, 277, 372, 541.
Street Hero: Colt, 12. Fillies, 101, 377.
Street Sense: Colt, 381.
Suave: Colt, 234. Filly, 150.
Successful Appeal: Fillies, 69, 98.
Summer Bird: Colt, 283.
Super Saver: Filly, 503.
Sweetsouthernsaint: Colt, 78.

Tabasco Cat: Filly, 335.
Tactical Cat: Colt, 278.



Index to Broodmare Sires

58

Talent Search: Colt, 342.
Tale of Ekati: Colt, 93. Filly, 95.
Tale of the Cat: Colts, 89, 468. Fillies, 

131, 205, 390, 546.
Tapit: Fillies, 138, 429.
Temple City: Filly, 449.
 e Cliff ’s Edge: Colt, 62.
 ewayyouare: Fillies, 18, 28.
 underello: Colt, 397.
 under Gulch: Colt, 547. Fillies, 395, 

396.
Tiznow: Colts, 191, 288, 400. Fillies, 59, 

112, 417.
Tiz Wonderful: Colt, 361.
Tomorrows Cat: Fillies, 11, 13.
Touch Gold: Colt, 163.
Trappe Shot: Colt, 244. Filly, 125.
Trippi: Colt, 378. Fillies, 140, 454.
Twirling Candy: Filly, 386.
Two Punch: Colts, 210, 542. Fillies, 167, 

231, 362.

Unbridled Jet: Colt, 226.

Unbridled’s Song: Colts, 120, 333, 357. 
Fillies, 84, 265.

Unusual Heat: Filly, 403.

Valid Expectations: Colt, 393.
Valley Crossing: Filly, 502.
Victory Gallop: Colt, 444.

War Front: Filly, 114.
War Pass: Filly, 492.
Wayne County (IRE): Colt, 204. Filly, 

228.
Weigelia: Filly, 243.
Wekiva Springs: Filly, 274.
Wildcat Heir: Colt, 197.
Wild Desert: Colt, 118.
Wiseman’s Ferry: Filly, 55.

Yes It’s True: Filly, 14.
Yonaguska: Filly, 358.

Zamindar: Filly, 438.
Zensational: Colt, 35.



Index to State or Country Bred

59

FLORIDA 266 287 314 375 379 440 472
 477 500

KENTUCKY 180 191 193 194 200 207 217
 232 233 236 237 238 242 252
 258 262 263 269 271 272 275
 279 281 290 304 308 309 317
 348 365 367 377 392 399 403
 404 406 410 416 417 419 432
 433 438 463 476 481 484 489
 490 495 506 517 520 523 532
 549

LOUISIANA 162 170 339 468 504

MARYLAND 155 156 157 160 161 163 165
 166 168 171 173 175 176 177
 178 182 183 185 186 192 195
 199 202 204 205 208 209 210
 211 212 215 216 218 219 220
 221 223 224 226 227 229 231
 234 239 240 241 245 247 248
 249 251 253 254 256 257 260
 264 267 268 270 274 276 277
 278 282 283 284 285 286 288
 289 291 292 293 294 295 297
 298 299 300 301 306 313 315
 320 322 323 326 327 328 329
 331 332 335 336 337 338 342
 343 344 347 351 352 353 355
 359 361 362 364 366 368 370
 372 373 374 378 380 381 382
 383 384 385 387 388 389 390
 391 393 394 395 396 398 401
 402 405 411 413 418 421 424
 425 426 428 429 430 434 435
 436 437 441 444 445 447 448
 449 450 451 452 454 456 457
 458 459 461 466 467 469 470
 471 473 482 483 487 492 493
 494 498 499 501 502 503 507
 508 509 511 512 514 515 518
 519 522 524 525 526 527 529
 538 539 541 542 546 550 551
 552

NEW JERSEY 169 197 255 296 423

NEW YORK 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
 8 9 10 11 12 13 14



Index to State or Country Bred

60

NEW YORK 15 16 17 18 19 20 21  
(continued) 22 23 24 25 26 27 28  
 29 30 31 32 33 34 35  
 36 37 38 39 40 41 42  
 43 44 45 46 47 48 49  
 50 51 52 53 54 55 56  
 57 58 59 60 61 62 63  
 64 65 66 67 68 69 70  
 71 72 73 74 75 76 77  
 78 79 80 81 82 83 84  
 85 86 87 88 89 90 91  
 92 93 94 95 96 97 98  
 99 100 101 102 103 104 105  
 106 107 108 109 110 111 112  
 113 114 115 116 117 118 119  
 120 121 122 123 124 125 126  
 127 128 129 130 131 132 133  
 134 135 136 137 138 139 140  
 141 142 143 144 145 146 147  
 148 149 150 151 152 153 154

PENNSYLVANIA 158 159 164 172 174 179 181
 184 187 188 189 190 196 198
 203 206 213 214 222 225 228
 230 235 243 244 246 250 259
 261 265 273 302 303 305 307
 311 312 316 318 319 321 324
 325 330 333 341 346 349 354
 357 358 360 363 369 371 376
 397 409 412 414 415 420 422
 427 431 439 442 443 446 453
 455 460 462 464 474 478 479
 486 488 491 496 497 510 513
 516 521 528 530 531 533 534
 537 543 544 545 553

VIRGINIA 167 310 334 340 345 350 386
 400 407 465 475 480 505 535
 536 540 548

WEST VIRGINIA 201 280 356 408 485 547


